miles earned through flights and sold to partners is recognized at the time the free travel or other award is redeemed
by the passenger. Previously, the transportation element associated with sold miles was deferred and recognized as
passenger revenue over the period when the transportation was expected to be provided (23 months).

•

Passenger revenue - Prior to the adoption of ASC 606, the Company recorded revenue for unused tickets when the
tickets expired. Ticket change fees were previously recognized at the time the fees were assessed. Further, the
Company reclassified revenue items such as checked baggage, charter, ticket change and cancellation fees, in flight
revenue, and other incidental sales to passenger revenue (from other operating revenue), as these items do not
represent distinct performance obligations separate from the transportation provided to the passenger.

•Selling Costs - Prior to ASC 606, the Company recognized the costs associated with credit card and booking fees as
they were incurred.

Adoption of the revenue recognition standard impacted our previously reported results as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)
Operating Revenue:
Passenger $2,145,742 $ 125,945 $2,271,687
Other 304,838 (144,112 ) 160,726
Total $2,450,580 $ (18,167 ) $2,432,413
Operating Expenses 2,034,848 78 2,034,926
Operating Income 415,732 (18,245 ) 397,487
Nonoperating Income (Expense) (36,268 ) — (36,268 )

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

94

Income tax expense 144,032 (6,933 ) 137,099
Net Income $235,432 $ (11,312 ) $224,120
Net Income Per Common Stock Share:
Basic $4.40 $ (0.21 ) $4.19
Diluted $4.36 $ (0.21 ) $4.15

58

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

95

Table of Contents
Hawaiian Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)
Operating Revenue:
Passenger $2,362,076 $ 124,751 $2,486,827
Other 333,552 (145,234 ) 188,318
Total $2,695,628 $ (20,483 ) $2,675,145
Operating Expenses 2,211,856 (749 ) 2,211,107
Operating Income 483,772 (19,734 ) 464,038
Nonoperating Income (Expense) (73,217 ) — (73,217 )
Income tax expense 46,514 13,697 60,211
Net Income $364,041 $ (33,431 ) $330,610
Net Income Per Common Stock Share:
Basic $6.86 $ (0.63 ) $6.23
Diluted $6.82 $ (0.63 ) $6.19

December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Prepaid expenses and other $65,196 $ 13,990 $ 79,186
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Air traffic liability 545,362 43,731 589,093
Other accrued liabilities 146,283 1,310 147,593
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Other liabilities and deferred credits 95,636 (19,795 ) 75,841
Noncurrent frequent flyer deferred revenue — 149,764 149,764
Deferred tax liability 174,344 (40,203 ) 134,141
Shareholders' Equity:
Accumulated income 913,951 (120,817 ) 793,134

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
In August 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging, which better aligns a company's risk
management activities and financial reporting for hedging relationships and is intended to simplify the hedge
accounting requirements. ASU 2017-12 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018,
with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the components and options within ASU
2017-12. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have an impact on the Company's consolidated financial
statements.